Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

RECONVENED PENSIONS COMMITTEE

200 om Wednesday Council Chamber -
2OP 24 January 2024 Town Hall
Members 7: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Havering Residents’ Group Labour Group
(3) (3) (1)
Dilip Patel Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) Mandy Anderson (Chairman)
Viddy Persaud James Glass
Joshua Chapman Jacqueline Williams
Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies

Representative
(No Voting Rights) (1) (Voting Rights) (0)

Derek Scott

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister 01708 434619
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

7

D

P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

| + any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;

= any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor; or the
councillor's election expenses from a Trade Union;
= any land licence or tenancy they have in Havering
« any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and them;
+ any current contracts leases or tenancies between the Council and any organisation with land in Havering
in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and securities;
+ any organisation which has land or a place of business in Havering and in which they have a relevant interest in its
shares or its securities.
N
o YES Declare Interest and Leave
P Might a decision in relation to that business be reasonably be regarded as affecting (to a greater extent than
E the majority of other Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of ward affected by the decision)
R * Your well-being or financial position; or
] » The well-being or financial position of:
o
N o A member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association; or
A - Any person or body who employs or has appeinted such persons, any firm in which they are
a partner, or any company of which they are directors;
L - Any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities
exceeding the nominal value of £25,000;
I
N o Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management and to
T which you are appointed or nominated by your Authority; or
E o Any body exercising functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose
R principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T —
_ N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal mesting and vote (or

interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the mesting)
R Y
Y E

]
1 - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects

T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of

corruption or bias




Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 7 - 10)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 and
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING UPDATE FROM MARCH 2022 TO
SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 11 - 26)

Report and appendix attached

6 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE
MONITORING SERVICE OCT 2022 TO SEP 2023 (Pages 27 - 34)

Report attached
7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider whether the public should be excluded from the relevenat parts of the
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.

8 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED
SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 35 - 98)

Report and appendices attached
Zena Smith

Head of Committee and
Election Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
7 November 2023 (7.03 -8.03 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud and Joshua Chapman
Havering Residents’ Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair), James Glass and Williams
Group

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman)

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

308 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS
There were no apologies for absence.

309 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interests.

310 MINUTES OF THE MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
were signed by the Chairman.

311 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD

The minutes of the previous Local Pension Board meeting were not
available.

312 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT

The Committee was presented with a report on the Funding Strategy
Statement (FSS).

It was explained to Members that the statement had been previously agreed
in November 2022 and had to be updated due to legislation changes. It was
explained that the DfE would act as a guarantor for academies but would
have to be added to the Pension Fund as a pass through to allow this.
Members noted the consultation is sent by email with the FSS attached with

Page 5



Pensions Committee, 7 November 2023

313

314

315

a summary of the changes and impacts. Members also noted the
consultation period lasted until 315t December 2023 with the new version
due to be published on 1%t January 2024.

The Committee:

Agreed the draft updated Funding Strategy Statement

Agreed the associated draft Policy on pass-through

Agreed the draft versions as stated above be issued for consultation.
Agreed to delegate to the Statutory Section 151 officer in
consultation with the Chair to approve the final version of the FSS.

PwpnPE

RISK REGISTER UPDATE

The Committee was presented with an update on the Risk Register.

It was explained to Members that the risk register is a live document which
undergoes constant reviews and updates and is a standing item on the
Local Pension Board.

Members asked for the matrix of risks to be reviewed and simplified and
also for an independent body, such as the Council’s Internal Audit team to
review the post-mitigation risk assessment scores to ensure they are
correct.

Members noted a correction in the register under risk 2.2 which should
ready “with the option to extend to 31 March 2026.”

The Committee approved the updated Pension Fund Risk Register
September 2023.

GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE REVIEW

The Committee was presented with the Governance Compliance Review
report.

Members noted the Council did not have to be compliant in all areas but
would have to explain why it is not compliant and it would have to undergo
bi-annual governance checks when new legislation is passed.

The Committee considered and agreed any issues as needing to be
amended in the Governance Compliance Statement.

PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee was presented with the Pension Fund Annual Report.
Members noted the report had to be published on 15t December 2023 and

had to contain specific information. Members also noted that the SLAs had

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 7 November 2023

316

317

318

been relaxed during the migration to the new LPPA system and any
pensions paid are based on set regulations not on the performance of the
Fund itself.

The Committee:

1. Agreed the Draft 2022/23 Pension Fund Annual Report

2. Noted the compliance checklist

3. Agreed the Pension Fund Annual Report will be published
electronically.

4. Agreed the Chair and the Statutory Section 151 officer be authorised
to conclude the final version and sign so far as necessary, the annual
report.

WHISTLEBLOWING REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENSION ACT

The Committee were presented with a report on the whistleblowing
requirements of the Pension Act.

Members noted that in the year ending 30" September 2023 there had been
0 breaches reported.

The Committee noted the results of the annual review and that no possible
breaches of law have been reported.

INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REVIEW

The Committee was presented with an Investment Consultant review.

It was explained to members that the service review had been undertaken
by Hymans Robertson with 6 core strategic objectives and the performance
is measured against them. Members noted there had only been 1 amber
rating.

The Committee:

1. Noted the views of officers on the performance of the Investment
Consultant (Hymans) against the strategic objectives and make any
comment on the report which it considers appropriate.

2. Agreed to extend the Investment Consultancy contract for a further
two years to the 31 March 2026

ACTUARIAL SERVICE REVIEW

The Committee was then presented with the Actuarial Service review also
supplied by Hymans Robertson.

Members noted Hymans had been the Council’s actuarial since April 2010
with the current contract running until 15 July 2025. Officers explained they

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 7 November 2023

319

320

were happy with the service offered by Hymans and there had been no
performance issues.

The Committee noted the views of officers on the performance of the
Fund’s Actuary during the period 1 October 2022 to 30 September 2023.

OVERPAYMENT POLICY REVIEW
The Committee was presented with the overpayment policy review.

Members noted the policy was not statutory but was seen as good practise
and was first introduced in 2019. Members noted any value less than £250
was uneconomical to pursue as it would cost more than the Council would
get back. It was noted that the total amount written off was £1943.04 over
22 cases with an average of £88.32 per case.

The Committee agreed to the continuation of the Policy for the overpayment
of pension following the death of a pensioner or dependant member for a
further year.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee was presented with the Local Pension Board Annual
Report.

Members noted the costs for the Board had been much lower than expected
but the 2023/24 figures were expected to be higher due to the recent
appointment of an independent chairman.

The Committee:
1. Noted the 2022/23 Local Pension Board Annual Report

2. Agreed the Local Pension Board Annual Report to be published
electronically.

Chairman

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

»¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 DECEMBER 2023

Subject Heading: PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING
UPDATE FROM 31 MARCH 2022 TO 30
SEPTEMBER 2023

CLT Lead: Kathy Freeman

Report Author and contact details: Debbie Ford
Pension Fund Manager (Finance)
01708432569
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Pension Fund Interim Valuation in line

with Funding Strategy Statement

Financial summary: None directly as the report comments on
the Pension Fund interim valuations since
the last formal valuation in 31 March
2022.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report provides Members with a report from the Fund’s Actuary, Hymans
Robertson, to illustrate the estimated Pension Fund’s funding position as at 30
September 2023 and show how it has changed since the valuation as at 31 March
2022.

The estimated funding level has increased from 80% at last valuation date 31 March
2022 to 106% at 30 September 2023.

Page 9


mailto:Debbie.ford@

Pensions Committee, 12 December 2023

1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee note the following:

1. The Havering Pension Fund interim funding position updated to 30

September 2023, as set out in Appendix A.

2. No action is required to change the funding plan.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

In line with Local Government Pension Scheme 2013, the Fund’s actuary
carried out a triennial valuation as at 31 March 2022. The main purpose
of the valuation is to estimate on-going employer liabilities, evaluate this
against the Funds’ assets and calculate the funding position. This is then
used to set future employer contribution rates.

In line with the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) the Administering
Authority states that it will monitor the relative funding position, i.e.
changes in the relationship between asset values and the liabilities and
to report this to the Pensions Committee meetings. Hymans was asked
to provide Members with a report to illustrate the development of the
Pension Fund’s funding position since 31 Mar
[...]
lities would increase. For example, if the real
discount rate at 30 September 2023 was 1.0% pa lower, then the liabilities
on the Ongoing basis at that date would increase by 18.3%.

Page 11



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

Volatility in the investment performance can have an immediate effect on the funding
level and is a key risk of ensuring solvency of the fund going forward. The Pension
Fund is seeking to achieve an improvement in the funding ratio over the longer term,
typically twenty years as reflected in the actuarial valuation report. Short term
volatility in investment performance may shift the Committee’s attention from time to
time but it will be important to remain focussed on the longer term objectives and
strategy.

Members should note the reliance’s and limitations set out in the funding update
especially the sensitivities to changes in: longevity, data since the valuation,
regulatory changes and real discount rate used to value accrued liabilities, for
example, if the real discount rate at 30 September 2023 was 1.0% pa lower, then
the liabilities on the Ongoing basis at that date would increase by 18.3%.

The Administering Authority has an active risk management programme in place and
inter - valuation updates are carried out as a control mechanism to identify and
provide early warnings if Fund assets are failing to deliver returns in line with those
anticipated or there is a fall in risk-free returns on Government bonds, leading to rise
in value placed on liabilities, and pay and price inflation significantly more than
anticipated.

The Fund’s Funding plan is on track and therefore no action is required to change
the funding plan.

The results in Hymans report are based on calculations run on 16 October 2023.
Any other factors coming to light after this report was prepared have not been
allowed for and could affect the results. If any data has materially changed since 16
October 2023
[...]
such results.

This report complies with the relevant Technical Actuarial Standards.

16 October 2023 Page 23 Page 9 of 10



London Borough of Havering Pension Fund HyMANS 'ﬂ: ROBERTSON

Funding Update Report

Hymans Robertson LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with
registered number 0C310282. A list of members of Hymans Robertson LLP is available for
inspection at One London Wall, London EC2Y 5EA, the firm’s registered office. Authorised and
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries
for a range of investment business activities. Hymans Robertson is a registered trademark of
Hymans Robertson LLP.

16 October 2023 Page 24 Page 10 of 10



Agenda Iltem 6

»¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 December 2023

Subject Heading: SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION
FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE
MONITORING SERVICE

1 October 2022 to 30 September 2023

CLT Lead: Kathy Freeman

Report Author and contact details: Debbie Ford
Pension Fund Manager (Finance)
01708432569
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: Services are reviewed to ensure that the

Pension Fund is receiving best value for
money and is benefiting from all the
services the custodian has to offer
Financial summary: Costs for the custodial services for the
period are met by the Pension Fund

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report reviews the performance of the Custodial and Performance
Measurement services provided by Northern Trust, for the period 1 October 2022
to 30 September 2023.

Page 25


mailto:Debbie.ford@

Pensions Committee, 12 December 2023

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

It is recommended that the Committee notes the views of officers on the performance
of the Custodian and makes any comment on the report which it consid
[...]

ii. the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;

iii. foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics
and those who do not.

Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation,
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and
gender reassignment/identity.

The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants

An EgHIA is not considered necessary regarding this matter as the protected groups
are not directly or indirectly affected.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 8
5¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 12 December 2023

Subject Heading: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER
ENDED SEPTEMBER 2023

CLT Lead: Kathy Freeman

Report Author and contact details: Debbie Ford
Pension Fund Manager (Finance)
01708 432 569
Debbie.Ford@havering.qov.uk

Policy context: Pension Fund performance (“the Fund”)
is regularly monitored to ensure
investment objectives are being met and
to keep the committee updated with
Pension issues and developments.

Financial summary: This report comments upon the
performance of the Fund for the period
ended 30 September 2023

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are performing,
how the individual Investment Managers are also performing against their set
targets and any relevant Local Government Pension
[...]
is reflects lower asset values and
the transfer out of the LCIV DGF and a lower allocation
to its replacement LCIV Global Bond. Officers have
advised LCIV that this is a blip and should not be
viewed as a reduction in our unwavering commitment
to asset pooling.

Page 40



Pensions Committee, 12 December 2023

8.3LGPS GENERAL UPDATES:

8.3.1 Taskforce on Nature-related Financial Disclosures (TNFD)

a.

The TNFD formally launched its framework and final recommendations on
18 September 2023. The TNFD is a market-led, science based initiative to
help address nature loss. It sets out a risk management and disclosure
framework to identify, assess and disclose nature-related issues. It
should be noted that this about protecting the Fund’s investments from
risks related to habitat loss and loss of biodiversity.

TNFD reporting mirrors that of the Taskforce on Climate Related Financial
Disclosures (TCFD) with recommended disclosures across the same four
themes, Governance, Strategy, Risk Management and Metrics and
Targets. Across these four themes, there are 14 disclosures (11 in the
TCFD).

All 11 TCFD recommendations have been replicated in the TNFD
recommendations. It is designed to align with the Taskforce on Climate
Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) reporting and is expected to play a
key role in future regulatory frameworks.

TNFD is currently voluntary and the committee will be given an
opportunity to assess its adoption at a future education session run by
LCIV.

The Committee is reminded that TCFD started off voluntary, with the
committee being an early adopter and expected to become mandatory for
reports covering 2024/25.

8.3.2 McCloud Update

a.

On 8 September, the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and
Communities (DLUHC) announced the outcome of the consultation on
McCloud issues. It also laid before Parliament “The Local Government
Pension Scheme (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2023”, which came
into force on 1 October 2023. The LGPS Regulations 2013 as 
[...]
 40% 50% 60% 70% B0% 90% 100%

assets remained relatively unchanged
over the quarter. m UK Overseas Equities M Real Assets B High Yield Private debt CorporateBonds B Gilts  Mindex-Linked Gilts W Multi-Asset Credit  ® Cash Other

HYMANS 1 ROBERTSON




Current Investment
Implementation

The total value of the Fund’s assets
decreased by £5.8m over the quarter
to £899.2m as at 30 September 2023.

The decrease in valuation can be
primarily attributed to the Fund’s
allocation to the LCIV GAGPA Fund
specifically. This was then followed by
the Fund’s allocation to index-linked
gilts which continued to decrease in
value as real gilt yields rose over the
longer terms as the BofE raised
interest rates, despite the downward
trend in UK inflation over the period.

Despite the interest rate rises,
corporates continued to perform well
and sub-investment grade credit
spreads continued to narrow,
positively irapacting the RLAM MAC
mandate.

Additionaliy, despite capital value
declines experienced in the office and
retail sectors, the Fund’s real assets
remained relatively unchanged.

The Fund’s allocation to its multi-
asset mandates fell in value over the
quarter. This remains due to the LCIV
Absolute Return Fund’s defensive
positioning and majority allocation to
fixed income assets.

The LCIV DGF’s allocation also
reduced over the period, as c.£13m
was disinvested to top up the Fund’s
allocation to the JP Morgan Fund
shortly after quarter-end.

The Fund paid the following capital
calls during the quarter:

e Cc.£2.2m to the Permira V Fund.

Strategic Overview Manager Performance Market Background Appendix
Asset Allocation
Valuation (£€m)
Manager Pooling Q2 2023 Q3 2023 ProA:(t):;:Jn Benchmark Relative
Growth 526.0 507.4 56.4% 57.5% -1.1%
LGIM Global Equity LCIV aligned 35.8 36.1 4.0% 5.0% -1.0%
LGIM Emerging Markets LCIV aligned 5.5 36.4 4.1% 5.0% -0.9%
LGIM Future World Fund LCIV aligned 95.2 96.3 10.7% 10.0% 0.7%
LCIV Global Alpha Growth Paris Aligned Fund |LCIV 13).2) 133.9 14
[...]
uld influence the advice given.

Hymans Robertson LLP has relied upon third party sources and all copyright and other rights are reserved by such third party sources as
follows: DataStream data: © DataStream; Fund Manager data: Fund Manager; Morgan Stanley Capital International data: © and database
right Morgan Stanley Capital International and its licensors 2023. All rights reserved. MSCI has no liability to any person for any losses,
damages, costs or expenses suffered as a result of any use or reliance on any of the information which may be attributed to it; Hymans
Robertson data: © Hymans Robertson. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of such estimates or data - including
third party data - we cannot accept responsibility for any loss arising from their use. © Hymans Robertson LLP 2023.

Geometric vs. Arithmetic Performance

Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

(1 + Fund Performance)

(1 + Benchmark Performance)

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

Fund Performance — Benchmark Performance

The geometric return is a better measure of investment performance when compared to the arithmetic return, to account for
potential volatility of returns.

The difference between the arithmetic mean return and the geometric mean return increases as the volatility increases.

HYMANS 1 ROBERTSON



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING UPDATE FROM MARCH 2022 TO SEPTEMBER 2023
	Funding update at 30 September 2023 APPENDIX A

	6 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE OCT 2022 TO SEP 2023
	8 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 2023
	Appendix A Hymans LBH Investment Monitoring Report-PUBLIC
	Cover
	Slide 1

	Strategic Overview
	Slide 2

	Managers Performance
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5

	Managers
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14


	Appendix B Hymans LBH Investment Monitoring Report-EXEMPT
	Appendix C CBRE PRESENTATION EXEMPT






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

24 January 2024 (7.03  - 8.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud and Joshua Chapman 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

James Glass and Williams 

  
 
 
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
321 APPOINTMENT OF MEETING CHAIR  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, it was agreed without division 
that Councillor Patel should chair the meeting.  
 

322 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mandy Anderson and Philip Ruck. 
Councillor Ruck was present via videoconference. Apologies were also 
received from Derek Scott – Trade Union Observer. 
 

323 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

324 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
It was noted that, under minute 313 – Risk Register Update, the scoring for 
cyber risk had been amended from D3 to C2. A new risk had also been 
added – the threat to the level of employer contributions due to budget 
pressures. 
 
The minutes were otherwise agreed as a correct record.  



Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024 

 
 

 

 
325 PENSION FUND VALUATION FUNDING UPDATE FROM MARCH 2022 

TO SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 
Officers advised that, in the period under review, performance had 
increased from 80% to 106% funding levels. The funding level had grown 
over the last 15 years and the expected return on assets had also been 
going up. Increases in funding had been driven by the prospect of future 
returns.  
 
A Member asked if the fund’s liability had been lowered due to a change in 
the discount rate. Precise levels were determined by the actuary via the 
modelling of expected returns. The level of prudence re uncertainty was set 
by the Committee every three years.  
 
Funding levels did fluctuate and this needed to be looked at over a longer 
period of time.  
 
The Committee NOTED the Havering Pension Fund interim funding 
position updated to 30 September 2023 as set out in appendix A of the 
report and that no action was required to change the funding plan.  
 
 
 

326 SERVICE REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND CUSTODIAL & 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING SERVICE OCT 2022 TO SEP 2023  
 
It was noted that Northern Trust had been the fund custodian since October 
2019 and looked after the investment accounts and reporting for the fund. 
Red-Amber-Green (RAG) ratings for these services were shown in the 
report and officers were satisfied with Northern Trust’s performance. 
 
Officers discussed with Members the merit of officer assessment RAG 
ratings for the custodian and felt that no value would be added from 
independent verification. As part of the annual pension fund audit, external 
auditors also look at third party internal controls and Northern Trust’s 
internal control reports were also externally audited. 
 
The risk management framework could be considered for independent 
verification and internal audit could consider this. Benchmarking information 
for officer assessments of the Risk Register scorings was in the process of 
being collated and a report would be brought to the Committee on this in 
due course.  
 
Custodial fees had been reduced although performance management fees 
had increased due to external index fees charged by providers. Officers 
have asked the Funds investment advisors if alternative indices can be 
used.  
 



Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024 

 
 

 

The Committee noted the report and the views of officers on the 
performance of the Custodian. 
 

327 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was AGREED that, for the relevant section of agenda item 8 only, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, if members of the public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

328 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 
Officers confirmed that the total value of the fund had decreased in the three 
months under review by £5.75m. Inflation had started to fall in this period 
although the economic position remained uncertain. There had not been 
any strong equity performance over this quarter (ended 30 September 
2023). 
 
The fund had delivered slightly negative (0.5%) returns over the quarter. 
15% of the fund’s assets were in the London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV) Global Alpha fund. The fund had struggled recently due to 
investments looking for excess growth. This fund was the largest in the 
London CIV. Hymans discussed performance regularly with the fund 
managers. 
 
The Council’s investment strategy aimed to deliver stable, long term returns. 
The Funding Level of the pension scheme was better than in previous years 
and the advisers did not suggest wholesale changes to investments. The 
Strategic Director of Finance emphasised that the proposed decision not to 
top up the pension fund cash account with voluntary contributions did not 
affect the level of pension contributions. There remained £22m in the cash 
account and the Council’s policy was to seek to keep this at £3m-8m. 
Officers agreed that the cash balance was unusually high and an item on 
cash flow policy was currently under review and the policy would be brought 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The £22m cash fund was invested by the Treasury Manager and could be 
withdrawn if required. A good return was currently being achieved on the 
cash assets.  
 
It was also noted that Royal London Index Linked Gilts had underperformed 
due to a misjudgement over falling interest rates.  
 
It was agreed that at this point the Committee should go into exempt 
session for the next part of the item.  
 



Pensions Committee, 24 January 2024 

 
 

 

On return to the open session, officers explained that, in the annual London 
CIV return to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, 
Havering had been flagged as having a lower pooling level. This reflected 
the lower asset value of the fund and not the Fund’s approach to pooling.  
 
A training-session would be arranged for Members on nature-related 
financial disclosures in due course, following the publication of the 
framework.  
 
Officers updated the committee of the implications of the McCloud 
judgement following updated regulations that came into force from 1 
October 2023.  
 
A Government response on the Next Steps on Investment programme had 
been received. This would go ahead but would not be mandatory in all 
areas. Guidance on this was awaited and an update would be brought to the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee AGREED: 
 

1. To note the detail in the reports and presentations it had 
received on this item, including the exempt material.  

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


